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	PRESS RELEASE


Vendors don’t pay due attention to marking of toys
(Partial report of 2nd quarter 2014)

(Prague, September 30, 2014) Results of inspections of toys in the 2nd quarter of 2014 proved that the same shortcomings repeat. In the market consumers can buy toys without CE marking or anonymous toys, i.e. without identification information about manufacturer or importer, without obligatory information and warnings, as well as toys that can endanger health or life of children due to various shortcomings or defects. Inspectors inspected not only breaches of obligations stipulated in legal regulations concerning placing products on the market and their distribution but also numerous violations of the Act on Consumer Protection. In the frame of inspection action prohibitions of sale of 1,343 pieces of toys amounting to 82,664 CZK and in total 174 fines totally amounting to 926,500 CZK were lawfully imposed during the monitored period. “The situation in the market with toys is not improving which is not satisfactory when we realize that children are the most vulnerable group of users. Therefore we will focus on investigations of commercial subjects that are responsible for importing toys from other EU Member States to the Czech Republic as well as importers from third countries,” said Mojmír Bezecný, the Director General of the CTIA.
Continuous surveillance of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority concerning the assortment of toys placed on the Czech market was aimed at abidance with requirements of the Act No. 22/1997 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products, applicable Government Order No. 86/2011 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Toys, and a number of harmonized standards determining technical and safety requirements for these products (ČSN EN 71 a ČSN EN 62115).

Inspectors checked whether toys that are offered in the market are equipped with required belongings pursuit to requirements of the Government Order and whether toys are offered that could significantly endanger health and safety of children due to unsuitable mechanical and physical properties, wrong construction or due to insufficient or incorrect warnings and other information necessary to fulfil elementary safety requirements. 
From April 1 to June 30, 2014, in total 397 workplaces and selling points with the assortment of toys were inspected, including specialized shops and shops where toys were one of various offered product types. 
	Results of inspections of toys – 2nd quarter of 2014

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspections with findings
	Detected violations in %

	Středočeský and Prague
	46
	24
	52.2%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	23
	14
	60.9%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	95
	70
	73.7%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	109
	72
	66.1%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	43
	23
	53.5%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	25
	10
	41.7%

	Moravskoslezský and Olomoucký
	56
	36
	64.3%

	Total
	397
	249
	62.7%


393 of the total number of 397 inspections were carried out at distributors, 1 inspection concerned an importer and 3 inspections concerned manufacturers of toys. In 249 cases (i.e. 62.7%) inspectors discovered violation of one or more obligations determined by legal regulations within inspection competence of the CTIA. 
Inspections of accompanying documentation and information for consumers
Within these inspections inspectors inspected origin of toys (i.e. availability of information about manufacturer or importer), other obligatory information and in case that the information contained any restrictions (e.g. pictogram Not suitable for children under 3 years) further investigation was carried out in order to find out whether consumer was informed about reasons for such restriction. 

Shortcomings detected concerning obligatory marking of conformity pursuit to applicable government orders:

· Selling toys without CE marking of conformity – violation of manufacturer’s obligation stipulated in section 4 par. 1 of GO No. 86/2011. Coll.;
· Selling toys concerning which importer failed to provide CE Declaration of Conformity;
· Violation of distributor’s obligation to prevent distribution of products that fail technical requirements stipulated by the government order on toys;
· Selling toys operating on unauthorized frequency – violation of the Government Order No. 426/2000 Coll. that lays down technical requirements for radio equipment and telecommunications terminal equipment.
Shortcomings concerning other obligatory marking of toys 

Within inspections it was discovered that toys are not marked with age category for which they are intended or reasons for any restrictions in this respect. Warnings for users were in foreign languages only. Some toys were completely anonymous – without identification of manufacturer, importer or distributor. 
Shortcomings concerning selected products - toys
Within inspections carried out in compliance with the Act No. 22/1992 Coll. on Technical Requirements for Products and related government orders (GO No. 86/2011 Coll. and GO No. 426/2000 Coll.) the following shortcomings were detected: 
· Distribution of products concerning which distributor wasn’t able to provide information necessary to identify commercial entities that supplied the particular product;
· Distribution of products that obviously – based on visual inspection – failed requirements stipulated by law and applicable GO (information about manufacturer or importer of toys were missing, information for consumers as well as reasons for possible restrictions concerning toys that are unsuitable for certain group of children were not displayed, or such information wasn’t provided in Czech, toys were also set to operate on unauthorized frequency); 

· Distribution of toys concerning which noncompliance with requirements of applicable technical standard (ČSN EN 71-1) was proven.
Toys collected for safety assessment 

During the 2nd quarter of 2014, 4 various types of toys were collected. Three were taken based on consumers’ submissions and one type based on inspector’s suspicion that a particular product wasn’t suitable for children. We speak about the following products:
Piano LITTLE SONG MARKET
Water Marker Pen 00960723, EAN 7 313460 607 232

Inflatable balloons HD 0177

Wooden toys ITEM No. CZ 709, EAN 6 911690 007 092
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According to so far results of professional assessment, the toys Little piano (Pianko) met the requirements of technical requirements for safety. The reason for dangers of wooden toys is that its small parts can pose risk of airway obstruction or choking to children under 3 years. It can be presumed that this toy is intended for children below 3 years of age because no age category is displayed on it. CTIA banned offering and further selling of this product. The products Water Marker Pen and inflatable balloons are still under investigation. 
Imposed measures and sanctions
Prohibitions of selling of in total 1,343 pieces of toys amounting to 82,664 CZK were imposed in the evaluated period. 174 fines amounting to 926,500 CZK in total came into force during the evaluated period.
Conclusion
Results of the inspection action of the 2nd quarter of 2014 proved that the same shortcomings repeat. Formal (administrative) defects mainly consist of offering toys without CE marking or offering and selling anonymous toys, i.e. without identification data about their manufacturer or importer. Many products are also without warnings and alerts that would include explanation under which circumstances a certain toy is unsuitable for certain groups of children or such information is provided only in a foreign language.  This shows that commercial entities of the whole distribution chain still violate the obligation to properly and fully provide consumers with all information and safety warnings that manufacturer displayed in a foreign language on the toy.
Comparison of results of inspections of toys from previous periods and inspections of the 1st quarter shows that the situation has not improved especially concerning fulfilment of information obligations. It is still difficult to find commercial subjects that are responsible for distribution of toys from other EU Member States and especially importer of anonymous toys from third countries. These are the tasks that the Czech Trade Inspection Authority has determined for the following period in which inspections of wide variety of toys will be carried out. 
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